
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2007 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Diakides, Meehan and Santry. 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   (if any) 
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 12 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 19 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 

on 23 October 2007. 
 



 

2 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. FURTHER UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF AN ICT MANAGED SERVICES 

PROVIDER FOR THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE PROGRAMME  
(PAGES 5 - 10)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To update 

Members on the procurement procedure currently underway and progress made to 
date in the procurement of an ICT Managed Service Provider for the BSF 
Programme.  
 

7. TETHERDOWN PRIMARY EXPANSION - PHASE 2  (PAGES 11 - 22)  
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek a sub-

delegation of authority to the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service in 
consultation with the Cabinet  Member for Children and Young People to award the 
contract for the Phase 2 Expansion, Tetherdown Primary School. 
 

8. OATFIELD HOUSE AND TWYFORD HOUSE - REWIRING SCHEME  (PAGES 23 - 
34)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to award the 

contract for rewiring works at Oatfield House and Twyford House. 
 

9. KENLEY AND NORTHOLT, BROADWATER FARM ESTATE - LIFT 
IMPROVEMENTS  (PAGES 35 - 44)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to award the 

contract for lift modernisation works at Kenley and Northolt, Broadwater Farm Estate. 
 

10. RE-PROCUREMENT HIGHWAYS AND STREET LIGHTING CONTRACTS  (PAGES 
45 - 54)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the procurement 

of new contracts for both highways and street lighting works and the extension of the 
existing contracts to allow sufficient time for full procurement processes. 
 

11. REACTIVE AND PLANNED MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS FOR THE 
OPERATIONAL BUILDING PORTFOLIO  (PAGES 55 - 68)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Services): To outline the future options available 

for the efficient delivery of an integrated reactive and planned maintenance system 
across the operational building portfolio managed by Corporate Property Services 
and to seek endorsement  for the preferred option and the action plan for the delivery 
of the proposals.   
 



 

3 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).   
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 7 – 11 which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

14. TETHERDOWN PRIMARY EXPANSION PHASE 2  (PAGES 69 - 72)  
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek a sub-

delegation of authority to the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service in 
consultation with the Cabinet  Member for Children and Young People to award the 
contract for the Phase 2 Expansion, Tetherdown Primary School. 
 

15. OATFIELD HOUSE AND TWYFORD HOUSE - REWIRING SCHEME  (PAGES 73 - 
78)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to award the 

contract for rewiring works at Oatfield House and Twyford House.  
 

16. KENLEY AND NORTHOLT  BROADWATER FARM ESTATE, LIFT 
IMPROVEMENTS  (PAGES 79 - 84)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to award the 

contract for lift modernisation works at Kenley and Northolt, Broadwater Farm Estate. 
 

17. REACTIVE AND PLANNED MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS FOR THE 
OPERATIONAL BUILDING PORTFOLIO MANAGED BY CORPORATE PROPERTY 
SERVICES  (PAGES 85 - 88)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Services): To outline the future options available 

for the efficient delivery of an integrated reactive and planned maintenance system 
across the operational building portfolio managed by Corporate Property Services 
and to seek endorsement  for the preferred option and the action plan for the delivery 
of the proposals. 
 

18. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
 
 



 

4 

Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Executive Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

19 November 2007 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2007 

Councillors  *Adje (Chair, *Diakides,  *Meehan and *Santry 
 

*Present   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC26.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
A declaration of interest was made by Councillor Adje in respect of 
agenda item 7 – Children’s Centres Phase 2 South Harringay Infant 
School Award of Contract -  (see Minute PROC.29 below). 
 
Declarations of interests were also made by Councillors Adje, Diakides 
and Meehan in respect agenda item 10 – Provision of Banking Services 
– Award of Contract (see Minute PROC.32 below). 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

PROC27.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2007 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC28.
 

APPOINTMENT OF DESIGN TEAM PARTNER TO HARINGEY'S 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE PROGRAMME (Report of 
the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 
6)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

PROC29.
 

CHILDRENS CENTRES PHASE 2 - SOUTH HARRINGAY INFANT 
SCHOOL AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report of the Director of the 
Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 7) 
 
Councillor Adje declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being a Governor of South Harringay Juniors School. 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for the refurbishment 
and remodelling of an existing Annexe building to form a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2007 

 

Children’s Centre at South Harringay Infant and Junior 
Schools to Bolt and Heeks Ltd in the sum of £673,729.23 
(excluding VAT). 

 
2. That it be noted that the contract period was 23 weeks. 
 

PROC30.
 

TIVERTON ESTATE NORTH (2 - 240 TIVERTON ROAD N15) - 
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKS (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 8) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We expressed our displeasure at the absence of any representatives 
from either the Directorate of Urban Environment or Homes for Haringey 
and we asked that a protocol be developed for the submission and 
presentation of reports to our Committee in relation to housing contracts 
which were being managed by Homes for Haringey.   
 
Clarification was sought of the variations in the following elements of the 
estimated block costs vis a vis the lowest and the second lowest tenders 
and we asked that a response be provided outside the meeting – 
 

• Demolition 

• Access roads and paths new paving 

• Steel fencing, gates and screens 
 
Concern was expressed that while nine firms had returned pre-
qualification questionnaires and four firms invited to tender, only two 
tenders had been submitted and we asked that officers review the 
tendering exercise undertaken to ensure the outcome represented value 
for money.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11 and 
subject to final consideration of any leaseholder observations 
at the expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period on 5 
November 2007, approval be granted to the award of the 
contract for environmental works at Tiverton Estate North (2 -
240 Tiverton Road N15) to Crowley Gabriel in the sum of 
£353,342.09 with a contract period of 19 weeks. 

 
2. That the Director of Urban Environment be authorised to 

approve the award of contract after expiry of the Second 
Section 20 Notice period and the consideration of comments 
received from leaseholders. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
 

PROC31. REACTIVE AND PLANNED MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS FOR THE  

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 OPERATIONAL BUILDING PORTFOLIO MANAGED BY CORPORATE 
PROPERTY SERVICES (Report of the Director of Corporate Services - 
Agenda Item 9) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting of 
the Committee on 27 November 2007 to enable the following 
information to be included in it – 

• Comments of Homes for Haringey 

• Details of all the contracts involved by value and length 
together with the names of the contractors 

• Cost implications of novating the contracts   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS/ 
HPS 

 

PROC32.
 

PROVISION OF BANKING SERVICES - AWARD OF CONTRACT 
(Report of the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 10) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the pres
[...]
ee                    On 27 November 2007 

 

Report Title: Re-procurement of Highways and Street Lighting Contracts 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] TBC 
 

Report of Director of Urban Environment  
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key Decision 

1. Purpose  

1.1 To consider the procurement of new contracts for both Highways and Street Lighting 
works and the extension of the existing contracts to allow sufficient time for full 
procurement processes.  

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1 This report shows the necessary process to re-procure the Highways and Street 
Lighting Contracts in line with the relevant legislation and in a way not to adversely 
affect the Council’s Capital programme. In order to do this an extension of 12 months 
is necessary on the existing contracts, and these have been negotiated at no 
increase on current rates.   

 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That the Highways planned and responsive work be packaged into a single lot and 

street lighting as a separate lot within one contract and put out to tender for a two 
year term starting 1 April 2009 with the option for up to 2 annual extensions.  

 
3.2 That the existing contracts be extended for a further year from 1 April 2008 to 31 

March 2009 to enable full European Tendering Procedures and timing of work to 
enable capital works to be completed. 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 10Page 45



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

 
Report Authorised by:  Niall Bolger, Director, Urban Environment 
 

 
Contact Officer: Mike Tobin, Interim Head of Highways  
 

4. Director of Finance Comments  

 
4.1 The cost of the re-procurement process, both the proposed new contract and the one 

year extension will need to be contained within the relevant Highways approved 
capital and revenue budgets for the timescales being proposed. The volume of works 
procured within a financial year, probably on a schedule of rates ba
[...]
ch extensions have happened and that the risk of 
challenge is low, depending on the length of any extension and that Trowers and 
Hamlins have confirmed the risk of challenge is particularly low where the contract 
will be re-procured after the extension (as in this case). Trowers and Hamlins have 
also stated that in their experience it is not unusual for local authorities to extend 
contracts for six months outside of the OJEU notice period. 

 
5.9    The Head of Legal Services advises that in reaching a decision on whether or not to 

grant a further contract extension, Members will need to balance the risk of 
challenge highlighted by Trowers and Hamlins against the potential advantages of 
granting the extension which the report states to be as follows: 
5.9.1 Financial and other deadlines make an April changeover more convenient. 
5.9.2 A new permit scheme will be introduced in spring 2008, so an extension 
would allow for this to be incorporated into the contract. 
5.9.3 A new Head of Service should be in place within the year and would therefore 
be able to input into the tender process. 

 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.1 [List background documents] 
6.2 [Also list reasons for exemption or confidentiality (if applicable)] 

7. Strategic Implications 

7.1 The Contracts are being procured in compliance with the EU procurement laws and at 
the best time to suit the needs of the Borough. However, the extensions are outside of 
the EU time limits and the reasons for this are discussed later in the report.  

8. Financial Implications 

8.1 The extension of the existing contracts is at no incremental increase on current rates 
and this will lead to short term savings, which in turn will enable slightly more work to 
be carried out for the same budgets.  

 
8.2 The new contracts will reflect the current market rates and may be higher or lower than 

the existing contracts. The implications cannot be assessed until the procurement 
p
[...]
ent single highways Contractor has worked well since the combining of the 

two companies. It is therefore considered sensible to replicate the current position 
with a single contract in the new arrangement. This in turn would be a step forward in 
the review of commissioning of “Public Realm” services. For this reason it is 
considered prudent to only award this contract on a two year basis with an opportunity 
for up to two annual extensions. 

 
13.5 Under EU procurement it is possible to tender two contracts separately or to break a 

single contract into two lots. Either way it is considered possible to offer discounts if 
both are awarded to a single supplier, however it seems simpler to use the option of 
lots as this only requires a single advert. 

 
13.6 The current Contracts were advertised as three lots as follows: 

Lot 1: highways services infrastructure and road safety. 
Lot 2: highways works commissioning. 
Lot 3: street lighting. 
The details of these are given in Appendix A. It is now considered sensible to 
simply have two lots, Highways and Street Lighting. The suggested details of the 
two lots are given in Appendix B.  

14. Conclusion 

 
14.1 For several reasons the procurement process has not been started in sufficient  time 

to enable a new contract to be in place in time for the finish of the existing extended 
contracts. Therefore the choice of extension is between a 6 month or a 12 month 
extension. For the reasons stated above a 12 month extension gives better 

Page 50



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 7 

management of the capital works and has other advantages. Therefore it is 
recommended that the existing contracts be extended for a further year from 1 April 
2008 to 31 March 2009.  

14.1.1 The new contracts could be let on a long term basis, however due to a wider 
review of commissioning of “Public Realm” services it is considered prudent to  
offer a two year contract with up to two annual extensions. 

 
14.1.2 The combining of the highways works into a single package due to one 

Contractor taking over the other has shown how it can work as a single contract. 
It is therefore considered sensible to have a single contract divided into just two 
lots.  

 
14.2 Therefore it is recommended that the Highways planned and responsive work be 

packaged into a single contract with street lighting as two separate lots and put out to 
tender for a two year term starting 1 April 2009 with the option for up to two annual 
extensions.  

15. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

 
15.1 Appendix A  - Previous Contract Packaging 
 
15.2 Appendix B - Suggested Contract Packaging 

 
 

Page 51



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 8 

APPENDIX A – PREVIOUS CONTRACT PACKAGING 
 
Lot 1: provision of traffic engineering/management and civil engineering works 
services including: 
 
a. planned, maintenance principal and non-principal; 
b. relaying, providing and laying granite and precast concrete kerbs; 
c. channels, edging, etc.; 
d. construction of domestic and industrial vehicular crossings; 
e. drainage and service ducts; 
f. provision of central islands refuges and erections of guardrailing; 
g. construction of road humps, speed cushions, speed tables, entry treatment, etc.; 
h. implementation, of controlled parking zones; 
i. new lighting scheme works; 
j. signing and lining; 
k. access bay markings; 
I. disabled bay signing and road markings; 
m. doctors bay signing and road markings. 
 
Lot 2: provision of works services for reactive planning and maintenance for 
highways including: 
 
a. reconstruction of footway and carriageway; 
b. planned maintenance principal and non-principal, resurfacing and improvements; 
c. reactive maintenance - footways and carriageways; 
d. gulley construction and cleansing; 
e. performance standards; 
f. emergency works - call out/standby; 
g. construction of domestic and industrial vehicular crossings; 
h. road markings 
[...]
ing 
h. painting of lighting columns 
i. cleaning method and materials; 
j. cleaning sign faces, illuminated bollards, marker posts, lamp columns, etc.; 
k. general maintenance; 
l. emergency work; 
m. lamp recycling; 
n. festive lighting; 
o. performance standards. 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   Procurement Committee                On 27th November 2007 

 

Report Title: Reactive and Planned Maintenance Contracts for the Operational 
Building Portfolio managed by Corporate Property Services. 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): n/a 

Report of: Julie Parker, Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision 

1. Purpose   

1.1 To outline the future options available for the efficient delivery of an integrated 
reactive and planned maintenance system across the operational building portfolio 
managed by Corporate Property Services. 
 

1.2 To seek Cabinet Procurement Committee endorsement for the preferred option and 
the action plan for the delivery of the proposals  

 

2. Introduction by Councillor Adje, Cabinet Member  

2.1 The proposals outlined in the report seek to improve upon the effectiveness and 
 enhance on value for money for the Council against current provision by Homes 
 for Haringey. 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 It is recommended a Managing Agent be appointed to coordinate and manage the 
delivery of planned and reactive services across the operational building portfolio. 
 

3.2 That John Rowan and Partners continue to support the delivery of the integrated 
maintenance contract with support, guidance and advice from the Construction 
Procurement Group. 

 
3.3 That the current reactive maintenance contract with “Inspace Maintain Ltd” be 

extended for a period of 6 months, until the new contract is in place for the 1st 
September 2008. 

 

3.4 That the estimated Consultancy, Contractor costs and the impact statement on Homes for 
Haringey detailed in Appendix B are noted. 

 
Report Authorised by: Dinesh Kotecha, Head of Corporate Property Services 
 

 
Contact Officer: Stuart Evans, Corporate Landlord Manager;  
 

Agenda Item 11Page 55



4. Director of Finance Comments 

4.1 The Director of finance has been consulted in the production of this report and notes 
that the proposal for an integrated reactive and planned maintenance contract should 
help deliver increased efficiencies and improve VFM for the Council.  Any potential 
revenue savings outlined in paragraph 8.1 will help to achieve the Council’s overall 
savings target. 

 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

5.1 This report recommends for a Managing Agent to be appointed to coordinate and 
manage the delivery of planned and reactive services. This would be done through a 
tender process that would comply with EU tendering requirements. This would require 
Homes for Haringey to novate existing term contracts. The Managing Agent, once 
appointed, would however have to ensure that all contracts comply with any EU and 
CSO requirements when being renewed. 

 
5.2 The report also recommends that the current reactive maintenance contract with 

“Inspace Maintain Ltd” be extended for a further six (6) months period, while waiting 
for the Managing Agent to be appointed and that the contract with “John Rowan and 
Partners” who are to provide support in the next stages of development and 
procurement of an integrated reactive and planned maintenance system be extended. 
Both Contracts are below the EU threshold for works and services respectively and 
the Procurement Committee has the power under CSO 13.2 to approve the proposed 
extension. 

 
5.3 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there is no legal reason preventing 

Members from approving the recommendations in paragraph 3 of this report.  
 

6. Head of Procurement Comments 

 
6.1 The Construction Procurement Group has been involved in the process of developing 

options and supporting this pr
[...]
overall efficiency 5 8 8 9 

  TOTALS 80 107 101 118 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14Page 69

Document is exempt



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15Page 73

Document is exempt



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Page 79

Document is exempt



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17Page 85

Document is exempt



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Further Update on the Procurement of an ICT Managed Services Provider for the Building Schools for the Future Programme
	7 Tetherdown Primary Expansion - Phase 2
	8 Oatfield House and Twyford House - Rewiring Scheme
	Proc Cttee_2007.11.27_Item 08_Oatfield & Twyford - Rewiring - Appendices B & C

	9 Kenley and Northolt, Broadwater Farm Estate - Lift Improvements
	Proc Cttee_2007.11.27_Item 09_Kenley & Northolt Houses - Lift Improvements Appendices B & C

	10 Re-procurement Highways and Street Lighting Contracts
	11 Reactive and Planned Maintenance Contracts for the Operational Building Portfolio
	Proc Cttee_2007.11.27_Item 11_Reactive and Planned Maintenance - Appendix 1

	14 Tetherdown Primary Expansion Phase 2
	15 Oatfield House and Twyford House - Rewiring Scheme
	16 Kenley and Northolt  Broadwater Farm Estate, Lift Improvements
	17 Reactive and Planned Maintenance Contracts for the Operational Building Portfolio managed by Corporate Property Services



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2007 

Councillors  *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry 
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
PROC34.

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2007 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC35.

 
FURTHER UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF AN ICT MANAGED 

SERVICES PROVIDER FOR THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE 

FUTURE PROGRAMME (Report of the Children and Young People’s 
Service - Agenda Item 6) 
 
We noted that there was now likely to be an additional update report on 
the progress of the procurement procedure prior to the award of the 
contract anticipated in May 2008. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That it be noted that the purpose of the procurement was to let a 

contract to a single supplier to provide a solution to supply and 
install all the required ICT equipment, software and networks for 
secondary schools in the Borough and provide maintenance and 
associated services for a minimum period of five years. 

 
2. That it be noted that this was the third of five reports, the first four 

of which were for information and the fifth for award of contract, 
scheduled at key stages to keep us informed of progress. 

 
3. That the procurement procedure currently underway and progress 

made to date as outlined in the interleaved report be noted. 
 

4. That it be noted that the outcome of the procurement would lead 
to a key decision to award the ICT Management Managed 
Services Provider for the Building Schools for the Future 
programme with a total contract value of approximately £26 
million for a five year contract term.    

 

 
 

PROC36.

 
TETHERDOWN PRIMARY EXPANSION - PHASE 2 (Report of the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 7) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

 

Arising from our consideration of paragraph 10.3 of the report, 
clarification was sought and confirmation given that that a condition 
survey of the roof and a specialist condition survey of roof beams, dry rot 
and asbestos had not revealed the need for any works other than those 
for which provision had been made in the cost plan.     
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That authority to award the contract for the Phase 2 Expansion of 

Tetherdown Primary School be delegated to the Director of the 
Children and Young People’s Service in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People within the 
boundary of the project budget. 
 

2. That approval of the contract award be based on a robust cost 
plan not to exceed a maximum construction value as defined in 
Appendix A to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 

PROC37.

 
OATFIELD HOUSE AND TWYFORD HOUSE - REWIRING SCHEME 

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 8) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
Arising from our consideration of paragraph 13.1 of the report, we sought 
clarification of whether the proposed provision of TV core services 
envisaged as part of the project would take account of the impending 
change from analogue to digital systems. Officers present at our meeting 
were not able to confirm the position and we asked that a check be 
made to ensure that this change would be taken into account.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(a) and 

subject to final consideration of any leaseholder observations at 
the expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period, approval be 
granted to the award of the contract for rewiring works at Oatfield 
House and Twyford House to Raytell Electrical Ltd in the sum of 
£1,056,370 with a contract period of 28 weeks.  

 
2. That the Director Urban Environment be authorised to approve 

the award of the contract after expiry of the second Section 20 
Notice period and the consideration of comments received from 
leaseholders. 

 
3. That the total estimated cost excluding fees as detailed in 

paragraph 2.1 of Appendix A to the interleaved report be noted. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

PROC38.

 
KENLEY AND NORTHOLT, BROADWATER FARM ESTATE - LIFT 

IMPROVEMENTS (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - 

Agenda Item 9) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(a), 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for lift 
modernisation works at Kenley and Northolt, Broadwater Farm 
Estate  to Precision Lift  Limited in the sum of £467,738 with a 
contract period of 40 weeks. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC39.

 
RE-PROCUREMENT HIGHWAYS AND STREET LIGHTING 

CONTRACTS(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 10) 
 
We noted that in reaching a decision on whether or not to grant a further 
contract extension, we were required to balance the risk of challenge 
highlighted by the external legal advisor Trowers and Hamlins against 
the potential advantages of granting the extension which the report 
stated to be - 

 

• Financial and other deadlines made an April changeover more 
convenient. 

• An extension would allow a new permit scheme to be 
introduced in spring 2008 to be incorporated into the contract. 

• A new Head of Service who should be in place within the year  
would be able to input into the tender process. 

 

We expressed our displeasure that a failure in forward planning had left 
our Committee with little option other than to agree to a further extension 
of these contracts and we asked that the Head of Procurement report to 
us on all Council contracts which were due for renewal in the next 12-24 
months.   
 
We also expressed reservations about the quality of some of the work 
performed by the highways contractor and we asked officers to ensure 
that suitable performance measures were incorporated into the extended 
highways contracts. 
 
Having balanced the risk of challenge against the potential advantages 
of extending the contracts, we    
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the highways planned and responsive work be packaged 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

into a single lot and street lighting as a separate lot within one 
contract and tenders be sought for a two year term starting 1 April 
2009 with the option for up to 2 annual extensions.  

 
2. That the existing contracts be extended for a further year from 1 

April 2008 to 31 March 2009 to enable full European Tendering 
Procedures and timing of work to enable capital works to be 
completed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 

PROC40.

 
REACTIVE AND PLANNED MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS FOR THE 

OPERATIONAL BUILDING PORTFOLIO (Report of the Director of 
Corporate Services - Agenda Item 11) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That approval be granted to the appointment of a Managing Agent 

to co-ordinate and manage the delivery of planned and reactive 
services across the operational building portfolio. 

 
2. That John Rowan and Partners continue to support the delivery of 

the integrated maintenance contract with support, guidance and 
advice from the Construction Procurement Group. 

 
3. That the current reactive maintenance contract with “Inspace 

Maintain Ltd” be extended for a period of 6 months, until the new 
contract was in place for the 1 September 2008. 

 
4. That the estimated Consultancy, Contractor costs and the impact 

statement on Homes for Haringey detailed in Appendix B to the 
interleaved report be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


